

No. 20-1066

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLYN HOGGARD,

Petitioner,

v.

RON RHODES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SPEECH FIRST, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

William S. Consovoy

Counsel of Record

J. Michael Connolly

Cameron T. Norris

Tiffany H. Bates

ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME COURT CLINIC

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Boulevard

Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

will@consovoymccarthy.com

March 8, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii
Statement of Interest1
Introduction & Summary of the Argument.....2
Argument.....4
 I. This Court has long held that prior
 restraints violate the First Amendment.....4
 II. The University’s tabling policy was an
 unconstitutional prior restraint.....8
 III. The Court should grant the petition in
 light of the ongoing attacks on free speech
 on college campuses.....12
Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	2
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	5
<i>Bowman v. White</i> , 444 F.3d 967 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	3, 9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	11
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	3, 9, 10
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10
<i>FFRF v. Abbott</i> , 955 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Forsyth Cty v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	6
<i>Gay Lib v. Univ. of Mo.</i> , 558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	3
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	8
<i>Heffron v. Int’l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981)	10

<i>Jones v. City of Opelika</i> , 319 U.S. 103 (1943).....	3
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	13
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	3, 7
<i>Largent v. Texas</i> , 318 U.S. 418 (1943).....	3
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	3, 7
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	2
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	2, 5
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	6
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951).....	3, 7
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	2
<i>Papish v. Univ. of Mo. Curators</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973).....	8
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11
<i>Schneider v. Town of Irvington</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	3
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	2, 6

<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 4
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	3, 8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	3, 5
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
The Sedition Act, 1 Stat. 596 (1798).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 2148 (1798).....	4
2 Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	4
<i>Campus Free Speech Resolution of 2019</i> , S. Res. 233, 116th Cong. (June 3, 2019)	1

<i>College Students Support the First Amendment, but Some Favor Diversity and Inclusion Over Protecting the Extremes of Free Speech</i> , Knight Found. (May 13, 2019), kng.ht/31Qsz8w	14
<i>Report on the Virginia Resolutions (1799), in 4 Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 515 (J.B. Lippincott & Co. 1865).....	4
Scordato, <i>Distinction Without a Difference: A Reappraisal of the Doctrine of Prior Restraint</i> , 68 N.C. L. Rev. 1 (1989).....	6
2 Smolla & Nimmer on <i>Freedom of Speech</i>	5
<i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2020: The State of Free Speech on Our Nation's Campuses</i> , FIRE, bit.ly/3pGgizk	13
